RESOLUTION 19-2021

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE GROVELAND
COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF THE SEWER
COLLECTION SYSTEM
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT TO MOYLE EXCAVATION FOR A BID AMOUNT OF
$3,653,429.00 AND TO AUTHORIZE THE GENERAL MANAGER TO SIGN AN
AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the Groveland Community Services District (herein referred to as District) is a local
government agency formed and operating in accordance with Section §61000 et seq. of the California
Government Code; and

WHEREAS, the District performed a closed-circuit television (CCTV) inspection
of their sewer collection system from 2016 to 2020; and

WHEREAS, in 2018 a feasibility study was completed that identified numerous segments of
sewer main, manholes and pump stations requiring replacement or renovation; and

WHEREAS, the sewer collection feasibility study then transitioned into a funding application
to the state in the amount of $5,845,568; and

WHEREAS, on November 25, 2020, the District received its fully executed state funding
contract comprised of $4,384,176 in grant and $1,461,392 in low interest loan; and

WHEREAS, AM Consulting Engineers prepared plans and specifications for the Sewer Collection
System Improvements Project; and

WHEREAS, the Project included the rehabilitation or replacement of approximately 11,500

linear feet of existing sewer main, performing spot repairs as shown on the plans, construction of 19 new
sanitary sewer manholes, rehabilitation of 46 existing sanitary sewer manholes and the installation on 1
new flushing branch within the GCSD sewer collection system; and

WHEREAS, the project was advertised on May 3, 2021; and

WHEREAS, a mandatory pre-bid meeting was held on May 19, 2021 where eight (8) contractors
attended; and

WHEREAS, the bids received were publicly opened and read on June 9, 2021; and

WHEREAS, District staff has reviewed the bids received and have determined that Moyle
Excavation, Inc. has delivered the lowest responsive bid; a bid summary is attached hereto as Exhibit
A; and

WHEREAS, the District has the authority to reject any and all bids, or to award the contract to the
lowest responsive bidder; and

WHEREAS, the Moyle Excavation, Inc. bid June 9, 2021 is included herein for reference and are to
be included in the contract documents as detailed in the project specifications.



L

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
GROVELAND COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT DOES HEREBY approve as follows:

1.

2.

The General Manager is authorized to [ssue Notice of Award to lowest bidder Moyle
Excavation, Inc.

The General Manager is authorized to execute the construction contract with low bidder
Moyle Excavation, Inc. in the amount of § $3.653.429 after Contractor’s Performance and
Payment Bonds are received.

The General Manager is authorized to negotiate Construction Change Orders (CCO) in an
amount not to exceed a 15% increase in the original bid and contract amount.

The General Manager is authorized to negotiate deductive (cost) change orders that result
in a comparable work product.

The General Manager is authorized to negotiate a construction start date and issue the Notice
to Proceed to the Contractor in accordance with the Project Plans and Specifications.

The General Manager is authorized to approve and process Contractor progress payments
within the cost limitations stated herein, in accordance with the Project Plans and
Specifications.

The General Manager is authorized to file the Project Notice of Completion in accordance
with the Plans and Specifications.

WHEREFORE, this Resolution is passed and adopted by the Board of Directors of the
Groveland Community Services District on June 17, 2021, by the following vote:

AYES: Dive chors, uiodbows\d, Were, Edwasds ond Swoan

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT: \ e ¢ ko #\cmzs%vog

- V
A{u‘c,bwg oo ol N

Rachel Pearlman, Secretary

Qeccer /Sawé’;t?éfvﬂi |

/anice Kwiatkowski, President - Board of Directors

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY

[, Rachel Pearlman, the duly appointed and acting Secretary of the Board of Directors of the
Groveland Community Services District, do hereby declare that the foregoing Resolution was duly
passed and adopted at a Special Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Groveland Community
Services trlct dul called and held on June 17, 2021.

DATED:

> {7 %




00°000°97$ 00°000'9Z5 00°800'EVS 00'800°€VS 00-000'8E$ | 00000°8ES | 00°807°9ZS | 00°807°9¢S | S1 T 9/-T-HIN 03 GZ-T-HIN Wodj siuswaaosdwl)  pE
00°000°9€S 00'000'3€5 00'09t'19$ 0009119 00°050°'055 | 00050055 | 00/y6'LES | 00°LYE'LES | 91 T G/-T-HW 03 26-G-HI Woij sjuswanoidwy| €€
00°000°EVS 00°000°EVS 00°088'0vS 00°088°0VS 0000v'05S | 0000v'0sS | oO0zZ'8Es | 000ZZBES | ST 1 75-G-HIN 03 p5-G-HW woly syudwanosdwilf — Zg
00°000'87S 00000823 00°006°LTS 00°006°£L2S 0008’98 | 00°08F'9ES | 00°68E'S5¢S | 0068E'SES | 51 1 75-G-HIN 03 £6-5-HN woJj syudwanoidwl] — I€
00°000°£1S 00°000°L1S 00'p6L'TTS 00'v6L' TS 00°00t°S$ 00°00v°S$ 00008°01S | 0000801 | S 1 GOv-€-HIN 01 50p-€-HN wouy suswanosdwif — 0OF
00°000°LT$ 00°000°2TS 00'v6L'2CS 00'V6L'TLS 00°'00¥SS 00°00v'S$S 00'008'0T$ | 00°008°0TS | S1 1 G0V-E-HW 01 Op-E-84 Wouy siuawanosdwj} 67
00°000°LTS 00°000°£1$ 00'061'81S 00'061'8T$ 00°00Y'S$ 00°00¥'SS 00008°01$ | 00008°01$ | S1 1 Z6E-E-HIN 01 b6E-E-84 WoJj syudwanosdwll 82
00'000°L1$ 00°000°LTS 00°098'€ES 00'098'EES 00°00¥'SS 00°00v'SS$ 00°008°0T$ | 00°00801$ | S1 T €CT-4-HIN 03 PST-£-HW Woly sjusuwianoduyy 44
00°000°67S 00'000°6¢5 00°009'6€S 00°009°6€S 00096 ES | 00096'vES | 00vZo'vzZS | 00vZ0ves | S1 1 ZVT-v-HIN 03 TSZ-7-HW woJy sjuawanoidwi 9z
00°000°£1% 00'000°L1S 00°08L'81S 00°08.°81% 00°00v'SS 00°00Y'5$ 00°008°0T$ | 00°008°01S$ | S1 T £ST-p-HN 03 SST-b-HIN Woly suawdrosdw)f ST
00°0002T$ 00°000°LTS 00'EST'ZES 00°€ST'ZES 00°00v'S$ 00°00%'S$ 00'008'0T$ | 00008°01$ | $1 1 S9-0T-HIA 01 69-0T-HW woyj syudwanoldwl] T
00'000°LTS 00°000°LTS 00°000'ZTS 00000215 00°00Y'SS 00°00¥'S$ 00008'0T$ | 00008°0TS | S1 1 S-0T-HIN 03 b-0T-HW woyy siuawanosdwif €7
00°000'6€S$ 00°000'6E$ 00°0p2'SPS 00°0v2'SYS 00°0S0°26$ | 000507265 | 00'885ys | 00885'Ty$ | S1 T 8-0L-HIN 03 OT-OT-HIN WoJ ssuawanosdwi} 72
00°000'ESS 00°000'€SS 00'8VE'79S 00'8YE'29S 00°000°ZLS | 00000°ZLS | 00¥is'65S | 0OPIS6SS | S1 1 OT-0T-HN 03 ET-0T-HW woJy sjuawisnosdw| 12
00°'000°€SS 00°000'ESS 00°00£°295 00°00.295 00'00v'8L$ | 0000K'BLS | 00°090°09$ | 00°090°09$ | ST 1 9T-DT-HW 03 OZ-0T-HN Woyj Susuarodwi] 07
00°000'STS 00°000°51S 00°0Z8'2T1S | 00028'41T$ 000ST'12Z$ | 000SsT'TzS | 000080TS | 00°008°01$ | ST 1 0Z-OT-HIN 03 bZ-OT-HIN Wodj siuawarodw)i 61
00°000vLS 00'000'0LS 00°088'065 00°088'065 00°05v'¥I1S | 000SYVITS| O00°09€'285 | OD'09E48S | S1 1 YZ-OI-HIN 03 LZ-0T-HW woyy syuswanosdwif 81
00°000°LTS 00°000°LTS 00'9€9'815 00'9£9'8TS 00°00v'S$ 00°00V'S$S 00°008'01$ | 00°008°0T$ { S1 1 {s03dEN) BEC-OI-HIN O3 (S03dEN) BEZ-OT-HIN WoJj siudwasoadwi} /T
00'000'v9S 00°000'V95 00°789'595 00°789'59% 00095265 | 00095265 | 00768'7$ | 00T687L5 | ST 1 TLT-EI-HWN O3 (503dEN) VSEZ-0T-HIN Wwoiy siuswanosdw)} 91
00°000°T55 00°000°TS$ 00'6£5'7SS 00'6E575$ DO'OOY'ZLS | 00DOV'LL$ | O0'E09'LSS | 00'E09'4SS | S1 1 697-ET-HWN 03 TZZ-ET-HIW wolj siudwarosdul ST
00°000°LTS 00°000°£15 00°009'81$ 00°009°815 00°00¥°S$ 00°'00%'SS 00008'01$ | 00°008°01$ | S1 1 6E1-7-HIA 01 VHVJ-ET-HW woyj sjuswarosduijf 1
00°000°L1S 00'000°L1S 00'9£9'8TS 00'9€9°815 00°00v°SS 00°00v'SS$ 00°008°0ts | 00'008°0IS | S1 T TET-v-HIN 01 PET-p-HIN wolj siuswanosdut €1
00°000°06S 00°000°06% 00D00'ETZS | 00'900'ETZS | 00000°0vTS | 00'000°0bT$| 00'68Z'Z0TS | 00'68C'20T$) S 1 1Z1-v-HIA 01 67T-v-HN Wou sjuswanoidwi| T
00°000°L1S 00'000°LTS 00°€85°LES 00'E8S'LES 00°00V'SS 00°00¥'SS 00°008'0T$ | 00008015 | S1 T GT-51 01 ZZT-v-HN woJj sjuswanosdwif 11
sjusLWa0diuy WISAS UOIDBH 0D JaMas 3o LIeJUNON duld
00°08L'LS 00°0$ 00'9TT°2L1S 00'v¥S 00°52L'6$ 00°52% 00'T6E°LS 61 EN 68E uoneioysay yuswaned] 0T
00'000'S$ 00°000'SS$ 00'8v0°TTS 00'8¥0TTS 00°000'TS 00°000'1$ 00°000°9% 00°000°95 | $1 1 PY-HIN O} Eb-HIN WoJj Sjuawanosduy 6
00'000'52S 00'000'S75 00°S6€'87$ 00°56€'8CS 00°00Z'STS | 00002'STS | 00°0ev'1IS | 000Z¥TITS | S1 1 50T-84 03 OT-HIN Wody sjuswanoldwy 8
00°000°09S 00°000°09% 00'9L0°665 00°9£0°66S 00529'TZ$ | 00529'TL$ | O00YTeE'TsS | 00'pEZETSS | S1 1 YOT-HIN 03 ZT-HN Woly ssuawanosdull 7
00°000°0Z$ 00°000'07S 00°L0T'ETS 00°L0Z'€1S 00°0SL°5PS | 00°0SL'SYS 00°97Z'65 00'9vZ'6S | S1 1 8Y-HW 01 Zi-HW WoJy UORENIGRYSY ddID ]
00°000'STS 00°000'STS 00°6v8'SYS 00'6v8°SYS 00°00v'S$ 00°'00v°SS 00002'92$ | 00002'9ZS | S1 1 YZI-HW 03 €ZT-HIN Wwoyy syuawanoldul] [
00000915 00°000°91S 00'E68°TES 00°£68'TES 00°00Y'SS 00°'00%'SS 00'0604'5T$ | 0000£'SIS | S1 1 ZCI-HIA 03 GY-HIN WoJj suswanoidw| v
00°000°12S 00°000'1ZS 00°L8E'TTS 00°'LBE'TTS 00'896'TIS | 00'896°T1S | 009pp'1IS | 0OOvY'IIS | S1 T Th-HW 03 Op-HIN LWoJj Sjudwanosdus €
00°000'SES 00°'000'SES 00 Y9 VTS 00'v¥9'vZS 00°0SZ'ZvS | 000SZ'L¥S | 00'90£°€ES | 0090E'EES | S1 1 GE-HIN 03 bE-HIN Wwoiy syuawanoiduw) 4
00°000°L1S 00°000°£1$ 00'9€9°1Z5 00'9€9'1Z5 00°00%'S$ 00°00v'SS 00°008°0T$ | 00008015 | S1 1 $-HIN 03 E-HIN WOy SiUaWan0idu) T
SyuawancIduw| walsAS uonda||0) J8Mmas 1ej4 ye0 Aig
aanewa|y pig
00°0£2'155'V5 00°LL1'TVO'ES 00'ybS'vI8'TS 00°TE£'890'2S 3d1d plg aseq jeiol
00°0LZ'T5S 00°0ES 00°506'9L$ 00'SYS$ 00°52L20S 00'52S 00'TLY'TES 61 45 60L1 UOIIB10YSAY JudllBARd 5
00'000°006'1% | 00'D00'006'TS | 005626071 | 00'S6C'E0Y'TS | 00'S79°956$ | 00'ST9'956$ 00°259°S865 | 00'259°5865 | S1 1 SJUSWBACIOW| WISAS LOIIDD)|0) 13MBS 8B UIBIUNOA Buld v
G0°000'001°15 | 00'000'00TTS | 00°652'TELS | O0'6SLTELS | O0DIS'80VS | 00'0TS'8OVS 00°zzL'vess | 0ozL'vess] Sl T SJUBWAA0IW| WaISAS UDIIB(0D JAMBS PUBRBA0ID 3
000000065 | 00000'0065 | 00'STZ'ELYS | OOBIZ'ELWS | OOYBY'9ZES 00'v89'9Z€S| O00'T8Y'0SES | OD'IBY'OSES| ST 1 $)UBLIA0IOW] WBISAS UORDB) 0D J2Mmas 8|4 Y0 3ig [4
000000095 | 00°000'009S | 00°'000°0S€$ | 00'000'0SES 00°000°085 | 00°000°08$ | 00°000°SLT$ [ 00'000°SLIS| ST T uofiezy|iqowsq,/uonezliqon 1
pig aseg
jemopweyl | soudaun: o |eopway [ eond nun Tjejorwey | eddun . | jelolL wal [:eouduun - : o
S UDIINAISUOD MRIUNOIN B LIBIS | S UOIINASUOD LY ¢ saunadid Joluey  uonenedxz alAoN | Aspuenp uoidussag Wl
— s - - — gy e e R MU o FhaEs e :

uopejngeL pig

1207 ‘6 aunf :a1eq Suuado p1g

18fold s1uawancidul WwosAS UOHIBLOD JaMaS
1313S1Q S321AIRS AJJUNWIWIOD PUB[BAQID

uV, ITATUXH




UDIPRAISUDT U

IeJUNOIN BLIBIS

< sauljadid

Jaduey:

57 UORBARIXTBIACIN

00°0L6'7ZE'9S 00°782°y58'sS 00°ZS0'ELL'ES 00'6ZY'E59'ES 214 2AEWIR)Y PIg HY SPId Pig dseg |ej0L
00°00LTLLTS 0O'SOT'ET8'ZS 00°805°856'T$ 00°860'585'1$ 35114 SALBUIAY Pig (2101

00°02685 00°02$ 00'8€9°€ZS 00°€5$ 00°0S1°1TS 00'52S 0041’8 61 45 El24 UOIEIIS3Y JUBBARY
00°000°0ZS 00°000°02S 00'T9L'EES 00'T9L'EES 00°000'95 00°000'9S 00°'005°€1$ | O000S'ETS | S T 0g8-T-HIN WoJj syuawancsdi|
00°000°0Z$ 00'000°025 00°'T9L'EES 00°'T9L'EES 00°000°9% 000009% 00'00S'ETS | 00D0SELS | ST T 58-T-HIN Woly sjuswanolduyy
00°000°025 00°000°025 00'T9L'EES 00'T9L'EES 00°000'9% 00°000°9$ 00°005'€TS | 00°00S€I$ | S1 1 $8-T-HIN Woly sjuawanosdw)
00°000°07$ 00°000°02S 00°'19L'€ES 00'T9L'EES 00°000°9S 00°000'9$ 00'00S'€TS | O0'00S'ETS | ST 1 €£8-T-HW WoJj syuswanoiduy)
00°000°0ZS 00°000'0ZS 00°89€°2¢S 00'89€'7TS 00°000°9$ 00°000°9$ 00'00S'ETS | 00'00SEIS | S1 1 78-T-HIN Woly syuswaoldwi
00000028 00°000°0Z$ 00 T9LEES 00'19L'€€S$ 00'000'9$ 00°000'9$ 00°005'€TS | 00°005'€1S | ST 1 T8-T-HIA Wouy stuswancdwy
00'000°0ZS 00'000°0ZS 00'89€'7Z5 00°BOETTS 00°000°9% 00°000'9$ 00'005°€1S | O0'0OS'ETS | S1 1 08-T-HIN WoJj siuawanosduw|
00000028 00'000°0ZS 00 T9LEES 00'T9LEES 00°000'9% 00°000'9% 00'005'ETS | 00'00S'€TS | S1 T 6-T-HWA Wwou syuswanosdwy
00°000°0Z$ 00°000°07S 00'T9L'EES 00’ T9L°EES 00°000'9% 00°0009% 00005'€T$ | 00005€1S | ST 1 17-T-HIN wouj sjuswanoldui
00000025 00'000°0Z$ 00'8SE'6YS 00°85€'6vS 00°000'9% 00°000'9S 00'005°€1$ | 00°00S'ETS | S1 1 9/-T-HW WoJj sjuswanodui|
00°000°0Z% 00°000°0T$ 00'T6E9VS 00°16€°9v$ 0000095 0000095 00'00S'ETS | OD00SELS | 1 1 §/-1-84 WOl syudtuasosdu|
00°000°0¥S$ 00°000°0¥S 00'081'T¥S 00°08T°T¥S 00°098'55S | 00098°S5S | 00'S8S'6ES | 00'S85'6ES | ST 1 05-5-HIN 03 6b-5-8d Wod syuawanosduy
00'000'BLTS | 0OOO00BIIS | OOPSSZGZS | 00'WSS'£57$ | 00'00T'4LT$ | 0000T'LLIS O0'LET'LSS | 00LETLSS | ST 1 09T-L-MO813 03 0T-51 W0y sjudtuanoidu
00°000°LTS 00°000°L1S 0000469 00°00L'695 00°000'6% 0000065 00°008°0TS | 00°008°01$ | 51 T 6LT-5-HIN 01 06T-5-HIA Wwoyy sjudtuanoidw)
00°000°2Z$ 00'000'2¢S 00'8ZYVES 00'8ZY'VES 00'00Y'0ES | 00°0OV'0ES | 00°8vL'0ZS | 00'8¥L'0TS | ST T LTE-T-HIN 03 BZE-T-HIN Woyy sjuswdnodul
00°000°2Z5 00°000°2CS 00'80L'SES 00'80L'SES 00'OYSTES | OOOVSTES | 0049S'TES | 007£9S°TTS | S1 1 TEE-T-HIN 01 EEE-T-HW WwoJy sjuawanoidu)
00°000°L1S 00°000°LTS 00°096'GES 00°096'SES 00°00%'SS 00°00v'SS 00°008°'0TS | 00°008'01S | S1 1 S HFDDDD 03 £ HIN-DDDD WoJy sjuawanoiduw|
00000625 00°000°625 00'952'SES 00952'SES 00'08Z'0ES | DO'0BL'OES | O0V6T'1ZS | 0OWEZILS | S1 1 € HIANFDDID 03 ¥ HIN-DDDD Wwoy Sjusianorduwy
00°000'6Z5 00000625 00°910°VZS 00'910'vZS 00'09T'TES | 00'09T°TES | 00£95'12S | 00°£95°T2S | ST T € HIN-DDID 03 ¢ HIAFJ9DD WoJj sjuauianoldu)
00°000'5L$ 00'000'545 00°58%'€8S 00'58Y°€8S 00°059'v0TS | 00°0S9'vOTS| 00'SES'08S | OO'SES'08S | S1 T VELT-ZT-HIN 03 ZLT-CT-HIA Woy Stuawanosdw]
00°000°565 00°000'565 00'806'GZ1S | 00B06'SLIS | 000SK6YTS | 000SY'6YIS| OOE0ZTITS | 00°E0TCITS| S1 3 SLT-ZI-HW 01 SELT-TI-HIN woy syuawanosdu)
00°000°695 00°000°695 000Tv'9z15 | 000Zv'9ZTIS | 0O000'SDIS | 00'00D'SOTS| 007292085 | 00°292°08% | Si T OZE-T-HIN 03 YTE-T-HW Wwoyy suawanoldui]
Tesolway | eoudsun | eyorwesl | edudiun i lelolwei ) souguun | Ewelwal | edduun b oo e - e e

b v Avauent

" uopnusuo) D1y

uone|nge1 pig

1207 ‘6 aunf :23eQ Bujuado pig

139[01d syudwanosdul] WIISAS UONIBY|OD MBS

13113510 S3NAIIG AYUNLILIOD PUB[BADID




_ uoneneox3 sjAoN

5ot

00°09€°£8S 00°09¢°£L8S S1 T $Z-0T-HWN 03 ZZ-0T-HIAl wouy syuawanosdul] 3T
00°008°0TS 007008015 S1 T {so1den) 8€Z-0T-HIN 03 (S03deN) 6EZ-0T-HIN WOl sjuawanosdu] /1
00168'7LS | ooTe8TLS S1 T TZZ-€T-HIN 01 (s03deN) VSEZ-0T-HIN wouy suswdnoadwi| 9T
00°€09'LSS 00°€09°LS$ ST T 697-ET-HIN 03 TZZ-ST-HW woiy syuswdnoidwi ST
00°008°0TS$ 00°008°0TS S 1 6ET-7-HIN 01 VHVd-ET-HIN woJdy spuawaolduwy 71
00°008'01S 00°0080TS S1 T TE1-v-HIN 03 PET-v-HIN Wwolj siuawanoidu] €1
00'682'£0TS | 00°68T°L0TS S1 T /71-v-HIN 01 67T-v-H wouy syuswanosdu] A
00°008°0TS | 00°008°0T$ S1 T G1-S1 0% £ZT-v-HIN Wwouj syuswanoidwi) 11T

syuswanoldul] WalsAS UOI3I3)|0D) JaMIS 9HET UIRIUNO duld
00°16€LS 6T 4S 68¢ UOI}BI01SDY JUdWBAR 01
00'000°9S 00°0009S S1 T Py-HIA 01 Eb-HIA Wouj Suawanosdw| 6
00°0ZY'TTS 00°0ZY'TIS S1 T SOT-94 03 FOT-HIAl Wouy syuawasosdw] 3
00'vCETSS | 00'VTE'TSS ST 1 0T-H 03 ZT-HIN Wwou) sjuawanoiduw] [
00'9¥2'6S 00°'9vZ'6S S1 T Sv-HIN 01 Z{-HIN Wouj uoneijigeysy ddid )
00°002°97$ 00°002925 S1 T PZI-HIN 01 €ZT-HIN W0y syuswaaosdw] g
00°00L'GTS 00°004'STS ST 1 CTT-HIN 01 G-HIN Wod) sjuawanosdw] 14
00 9Yvv'T1S 00°9v¥'1TS S1 1 TH-HIA 01 OF-HIA Wouj sjuswaaoidw €
0D0'90E'EES 00°90£°€€S S T GE-HIN 01 PE-HIN wouy syuswarosduw] z
00°008'0TS 00°008'0TS Sl T B-HIA 01 £-HIN woly syuawanosdu) 1

syuawanoidl} WoIsAS UOIIIB||0D J19M3S 1ej4 He(Q 3ig

aAleuIally pig

00'TEE'890°TS aold pig aseg jeloL

00 TLY'CES 6T 1S 60T UCI1RI0ISDY JUBWAARY g
00'759'686% | 00°7S9'586S ST T SJuauaA0IdW | WIISAS UOI3DR]|0D) 19M3S 2XET UIRIUNOIA duld v
00°LTL'PTSS | 00°LTL'VTSS S T SIUDWDA0LAL| WBISAS UOIID9}{0D) JMBS PUBIBADID €
00°'T8Y'0SES | 00 I8Y'0SES S1 T Sjustuarosdiu] WalsAS UOIIDL||0D Jamas 1ejd yeQ Sig 7
00'000°SZTS$ | 00°000°SLTS S1 1 uoIIezZIjIgOWaQ,/uoiezIjiqoN 1

pig aseg

 |eojwey | sduduun | o EEEEES e

53507 1afoid

199f0.44g sjuawanoidui| WaisAs uoi18]|0) 18MBS

1211351 S921AI9S AHUNLIWOYD PUBIBA0ID




~ uoneAesx3 alAON

00°00S°€TS 00'00S€TS Sl T G/-1-84 Wouy syuswanosduw) gy
00'G85'6€S D0'S8S'6ES S1 T 0S-S-HIN 01 61-G-g4 WO} syuswanosdu Sy
00°LETLSS 00°LETLSS Sl T 09T-Z-M\Og13 03 0T-S1 wolj syuswanoidul| e
00°008°0TS 00°008°0TS S1 T 6.T-G-HIN 01 06T-G-HIN Wouj sjuswanoidw) Y
00°8¥L°0TS 00°8vL°0TS $1 T /7S T-HIN 01 8ZE-T-HIA wouj syuswanoidw] v
00°£95°12$ 00°295°1CS ST T TEE-T-HIN 01 ££€-T-HIA woJj syuawanoidu] v
00'008°0TS 00°008'0TS S T S HIN-DDDD 01 € HIN-D92D3 Wod syuswanosdw| oy
00'v62'1CS 00'v6T7'1CS S1 T € HIN-DDDD 03 ¥ HIN-DDDD wioly syudwanolduw| 6¢
00°£9STTS 00°£95TTS S1 T € HIN-DDJD 03 7 HIAFDDDD Wolj sjudwaAoidul 8¢
00°S£S'08S 00°9€5°08S s T VELT-ZT-HW 01 TLT-TT-HIN Wwol syuswanosduw| LE
00°€0T'ZITS | 00°E0TTTIS S T GLT-TT-HIN 03 9ELT-CT-HIN wioy sjuawanosdw] 9¢
00'797'08% | 00'797'08% S1 T 0TE-T-HIA 03 bZE-T-HIN wouy sjuswanroidw) — G€
00°807'9CS 00°802'9¢S S1 T 9/-T-HWN 03 §/-T-HIN Wwouj syuawanoidu) vE
00'LY6'LES 00'L¥6°LES S1 T 9Z-T-HIAl 03 £5-G-HIN wouy spuawanoidu cc
00°077'8¢€S 00°07Z'8ES S1 T 75-S-HIN 01 #5-G-HIN wouy syuswanoldu) Z€
00'68€SCS 00'68€°SCS S T $G-G-HIA 03 £6-G-HIAI Wwiouy spuswanodw) 1€
00°008°01S 00'008°01S Y T 601-E-HINl 03 901-E-HIAl Wouj sjuawanoidu] o€
00°008°0TS 00°0080TS S1 T 90P7-S-HIAl 01 yOP-£-94 Wwouj syuswarolduw 67
00°008°0TS 00'008°0TS S1 T Z6€-€-HIA 0} ¥6E-£-94 Wwoldj sjuawaAosduy 87
00°008°0T$ | 00°008°0TS ST 1 €ST-Z-HIN 01 ¥ST-/-HIN WOy syuawanoldw| LT
00'vZ0'YTS 00'720'veS S1 T ZUT-v-HIN 01 TGZ-v-HIN Wouy sjuswanolduwi ag
00°0080TS 00°008°0TS S I3 €GT-t-HIN 01 GST-v-HIN WO} sjuawsAcsdu) ¥4
00°008°0T$ | 00°008°0TS S1 T S9-0T-HIN 03 69-0T-HIA WOy syudwanosdu 44
00°008°0TS 00°008°0TS S T G-0T-HW 01 ¥-0T-HW wiod}) sjuawanordu) €7
00'885T¥S | 00°88STVS S 1 8-0T-HIAl 01 0T-0T-HN w04} sjuswanoldw| [44
00°¥1565S 00'¥15655 S1 T OT-0T-HIN 01 £T-0T-HIN wod} syuawanosdudy 12
00°090°09S 00°090°09S S T 9T-0T-HIN 01 0Z-0T-HIA wouj syuawdnolduw) 0c
00°008'0TS | 00°008°01S S 1 0Z-0T-HW 03 ¥Z-0T-HIAl woly syudwanoiduy 61
" jeorway | somdwyun | ], ST |
— — 1 suun

$350) 393f0oud
afoid siuswanosduw walsAg uoid||od 1amas
1D143SI@ S31A19S AJUNWILLO) PUBPADID




00°895°S¥8'SS

8AIEPPY PIF YIM 150D 108f0ud [ejo L

00°29T'vL6S

uonelisiuiwpy ‘uonoadsu) ‘juswabeueyy uononiisuos ‘Buuesuibug

00°LL8'LTTTS

Aousbunuon

00°6ZP'ES9'ES

23144 dAJeUIBYY Pig ||V SN|d Pig 9seq [e30]

00°860°58STS

3dlld SANBUIBYY PIg |e10L

00vL¥'8S 61 9t¥ UOI1BI01S8Y JUBWBARY
00°005°ETS 00'00GETS T 98-T-HIN WoJj syuawanoidwy
00°005°€TS 00°00S°ETS T G8-T-HIN woly syuswanoidwi
00'00S'ETS 00°005'€TS T #8-T-HIN Wody syuaanroiduw)
00'00S°€TS 00'00S°€1S 1 €8-T-HIAl Wol} stuswanoidw]
00°00S°€TS 00°00SETS T 78-T-HIN woJj syuswanrosdw]
00°00S°€TS 00°00S'€TS T 18-T-HIA Wolj sjuawanoidwj
00'00G°€TS 00°00S'€TS T 08-T-HIN WoJy syuawanoiduwj
00'00SETS 00'00S°ETS T 6/-T-HIA wouj sjuswisnotdul
00°00S°€TS 00°00S°€TS T £/-T-HIN wolj syuawanoidu]
1

00'00S'€TS

9/-T-HIN wou4 syusawanoidu)

s350) 109foigd
1009f0.d syuswsroadu] walsAg UOIB||0D) JoMas
1013510 $82IAIBS AYUNWIWIOYD PUB|DADID




